

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Members of Jharkhand Electric Company Limited

**Report on the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements****Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of Jharkhand Electric Company Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31 2020, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2020, its loss including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

**Information Other than the Ind AS Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the Ind AS financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



### **Management's Responsibility for the Ind AS Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

#### Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
  - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2020 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2020 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
  - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these Ind AS financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;



- (g) Provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act relating to managerial remuneration is not applicable to the Company during the year;
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration Number: 303086E

(CA Hemal Mehta)  
Partner  
Membership Number 063404

Kolkata  
Dated: June 25 2020  
UDIN: 20063404 AAAA DX60C2



**Annexure- 1 to Independent Auditors' Report**  
**Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'**  
**section of our report to the members of Jharkhand Electric Company Limited of even date**

- i. (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of fixed assets.  
(b) The fixed assets of the Company have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable.  
(c) The title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company.
- ii. The Company has no inventory and thus the provisions of Clause 3(ii) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Clause (iii)(a) to (iii)(c) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. The Company has not granted any loans or made any investments, or provided any guarantees or security to the parties covered under Section 185 and 186 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of Clause 3(iv) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act, and the rules framed thereunder are not applicable.
- vi. As the Company has not yet commenced operation, provisions under Section 148(1) of the Act in regard to the maintenance of cost records, in our opinion, is not applicable.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company is regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues, including provident fund, income tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, value added tax, goods and service tax or cess and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities.  
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no dues of income-tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, value added tax, goods and service tax or cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. As the Company does not have any loans or borrowings from any financial institution or bank or Government, nor has it issued any debentures as at the balance sheet date, the provisions of Clause 3(viii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- ix. The Company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer, further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- x. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- xi. According to the information and explanations provided to us, managerial remuneration has not been paid or provided by the company during the year.





- xii. In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the provisions of Clause 3 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Section 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements as required under Ind AS 24, Related Party Disclosures specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- xiv. The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xv. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xvi. The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration Number: 303086E

*Hemal Mehta*  
(CA Hemal Mehta)  
Partner  
Membership Number 063404

Kolkata  
Dated: June 25, 2020  
UDIN: 20063404 AAAA AX 6062



**Annexure- 2 to Independent Auditors' Report**

**Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report to the members of Jharkhand Electric Company Limited of even date**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act**

1. We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Jharkhand Electric Company Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

**Auditors' Responsibility**

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing as specified under section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

6. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures



that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the Ind AS financial statements.


**Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

8. In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration Number: 303086E

  
(CA Hemal Mehta)  
Partner  
Membership Number 063404

Kolkata  
Dated: June 25, 2020  
UDIN: 20063404 AAAA DX 6062





**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

**Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020**

| Particulars                          | Notes | Figures in Lakhs       |                        |
|--------------------------------------|-------|------------------------|------------------------|
|                                      |       | As at<br>March 31,2020 | As at<br>March 31,2019 |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                        |       |                        |                        |
| <b>1) Non-current assets</b>         |       |                        |                        |
| a. Property, plant and equipment     | 2     | 238.72                 | 227.72                 |
| b. Capital Work in Progress          | 2     | 2,923.37               | 2,923.37               |
| c. Loans                             | 3     | 10.10                  | 10.10                  |
| d. Other non-current assets          | 4     | 20.00                  | 20.00                  |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>      |       | <b>3,192.19</b>        | <b>3,181.19</b>        |
| <b>2) Current assets</b>             |       |                        |                        |
| a. Financial assets                  |       |                        |                        |
| i. Cash and cash equivalents         | 5     | 57.76                  | 50.89                  |
| b. Other current assets              | 6     | 18.90                  | 23.95                  |
| <b>Total current assets</b>          |       | <b>76.66</b>           | <b>74.84</b>           |
| <b>Total assets</b>                  |       | <b>3,268.85</b>        | <b>3,256.03</b>        |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>        |       |                        |                        |
| <b>1) Equity</b>                     |       |                        |                        |
| a. Equity share capital              | 7     | 3,405.00               | 3,205.00               |
| b. Other equity                      | 8     | (358.98)               | (192.51)               |
| <b>Total equity</b>                  |       | <b>3,046.02</b>        | <b>3,012.49</b>        |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                   |       |                        |                        |
| <b>1) Non-current liabilities</b>    |       |                        |                        |
| a. Provisions                        | 9     | 2.40                   | 12.50                  |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b> |       | <b>2.40</b>            | <b>12.50</b>           |
| <b>2) Current liabilities</b>        |       |                        |                        |
| a. Financial liabilities             |       |                        |                        |
| i. Other financial liabilities       | 10    | 166.56                 | 179.80                 |
| b. Provisions                        | 11    | 45.45                  | 41.27                  |
| c. Other current liabilities         | 12    | 8.42                   | 9.97                   |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>     |       | <b>220.43</b>          | <b>231.04</b>          |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>             |       | <b>222.83</b>          | <b>243.54</b>          |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>  |       | <b>3,268.85</b>        | <b>3,256.03</b>        |

Notes 1 - 23 form an integral part of the financial statements

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our Report of even date.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
 Firm Registration Number: 303086E  
 Chartered Accountants

CA Hemal Mehta  
 Partner  
 Membership No.: 063404

UDIN: 20063404AAAADX6062

Place: Kolkata  
 Date: June 25, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*Rudra K. Das*  
 Director

*S. W.*  
 Director



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001  
Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2020**

Figures in Lakhs

| SI No. | Particulars  | Notes | 2019-20         | 2018-19        |
|--------|--|-------|-----------------|----------------|
| I      | Revenue from operations  |       | -               | -              |
| II     | Other income   |       | -               | -              |
| III    | <b>Total income (I)+(II)</b>   |       | -               | -              |
| IV     | <b>Expenses</b>  |       |                 |                |
|        | Employee benefit expenses  | 13    | 156.45          | -              |
|        | Depreciation and Amortisation expenses                                       | 14    | 5.07            | -              |
|        | Other expenses   | 15    | 11.50           | 24.14          |
|        | <b>Total expenses</b>  |       | <b>173.02</b>   | <b>24.14</b>   |
| V      | <b>Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>  |       | <b>(173.02)</b> | <b>(24.14)</b> |
| VI     | Income tax expense   |       |                 |                |
|        | - Current tax  |       | -               | -              |
|        | - Deferred tax   |       | -               | -              |
|        | <b>Total tax expense</b>   |       | <b>-</b>        | <b>-</b>       |
| VII    | <b>Profit/(Loss) for the year</b>  |       | <b>(173.02)</b> | <b>(24.14)</b> |
| VIII   | <b>Other Comprehensive income</b>  |       |                 |                |
| A      | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                    |       | -               | -              |
|        | - Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans                                |       | 6.55            | -              |
|        | (ii) Income tax on above   |       | -               | -              |
| B      | (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss                        |       | -               | -              |
|        | (ii) Income tax on above   |       | -               | -              |
|        | <b>Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax</b>                   |       | <b>6.55</b>     | <b>-</b>       |
| IX     | <b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>                               |       | <b>(166.47)</b> | <b>(24.14)</b> |
|        | <b>Earning per equity share for profit/(loss) from continuing operations</b> | 16    | <b>INR</b>      | <b>INR</b>     |
|        | Basic earnings per share   |       | <b>(0.52)</b>   | <b>(10.71)</b> |
|        | Diluted earnings per share   |       | <b>(0.52)</b>   | <b>(10.71)</b> |

Notes 1 - 23 form an integral part of the financial statements

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our Report of even date.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
Firm Registration Number: 303086E  
Chartered Accountants

CA Hemal Mehta  
Partner  
Membership No.: 063404

UDIN: 20063404 AAAA DX 6062

Place: Kolkata

Date: June 25, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

*[Signature]*  
Director

*[Signature]*  
Director



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

**Statement of Cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2020**

| Particulars   | Figures in Lakhs |                 |
|---|------------------|-----------------|
|   | 2019-20          | 2018-19         |
| <b>A. Cash flow from Operating Activities</b>                                       |                  |                 |
| Profit/(loss) before Taxation   | (173.02)         | (24.14)         |
| <u>Add:</u>   |                  |                 |
| Depreciation and Amortisation expenses  | 5.07             | -               |
| <b>Operating Profit before Working Capital changes</b>                              | <b>(167.95)</b>  | <b>(24.14)</b>  |
| Adjustments for :   |                  |                 |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities                                  | (13.25)          | 1.98            |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions   | 0.63             | 2.59            |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities                                    | (1.54)           | 2.24            |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Assets   | 5.05             | 11.36           |
| <b>Cash Generated from Operations</b>   | <b>(177.06)</b>  | <b>(5.97)</b>   |
| Income Tax Paid   | -                | -               |
| <b>Net cash flow from Operating Activities</b>                                      | <b>(177.06)</b>  | <b>(5.97)</b>   |
| <b>B. Cash flow from Investing Activities</b>                                       |                  |                 |
| (Purchase)/Sale of property, plant & equipment (including capital work in progress) | (16.07)          | (182.85)        |
| <b>Net cash used in Investing Activities</b>  | <b>(16.07)</b>   | <b>(182.85)</b> |
| <b>C. Cash flow from Financing Activities</b>                                       |                  |                 |
| Advance against equity shares received/(refunded)                                   | 200.00           | 200.00          |
| <b>Net Cash flow from Financing Activities</b>                                      | <b>200.00</b>    | <b>200.00</b>   |
| <b>Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>                       | <b>6.87</b>      | <b>11.17</b>    |
| Cash and Cash equivalents - Opening Balance   | 50.89            | 39.71           |
| <b>Cash and Cash equivalents - Closing Balance</b>                                  | <b>57.76</b>     | <b>50.89</b>    |

This is the Statement of Cash Flow referred to in our Report of even date.

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
 Firm Registration Number: 303086E  
 Chartered Accountants

CA Hemal Mehta  
 Partner  
 Membership No.: 063404

UDIN: 20063404AAAAAX6062

Place: Kolkata  
 Date: June 25, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

  
 Director

  
 Director



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2020

Equity Share Capital Figures in Lakhs

For financial year ended March 31, 2020

| Particulars   | Balance at the beginning of the reporting period | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance at the end of the reporting period |
|---------------|--|---|--|
| Equity Shares | 3,205.00   | 200.00  | 3,405.00                                   |

For financial year ended March 31, 2019

| Particulars   | Balance at the beginning of the reporting period | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance at the end of the reporting period |
|---------------|--|---|--|
| Equity Shares | 5.00   | 3,200.00  | 3,205.00                                   |

Other Equity

For financial year ended March 31, 2020

| Particulars   | Reserves and Surplus                      |                   | Total    |
|---|---|-------------------|----------|
|   | Share Application money pending allotment | Retained Earnings |          |
| Balance at the beginning of the reporting period      | -   | (192.51)          | (192.51) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year               | -   | (166.47)          | (166.47) |
| Add: Share application money received during the year | 200.00                                    | -                 | 200.00   |
| Less: Share allotted during the year                  | (200.00)                                  | -                 | (200.00) |
| <b>Balance at the end of the reporting period</b>     | -   | (358.98)          | (358.98) |

For financial year ended March 31, 2019

| Particulars   | Reserves and Surplus                      |                   | Total      |
|---|---|-------------------|------------|
|   | Share Application money pending allotment | Retained Earnings |            |
| Balance at the beginning of the reporting period      | 3,000.00                                  | (168.37)          | 2,831.63   |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year               | -   | (24.14)           | (24.14)    |
| Add: Share application money received during the year | 200.00                                    | -                 | 200.00     |
| Less: Share allotted during the year                  | (3,200.00)                                | -                 | (3,200.00) |
| <b>Balance at the end of the reporting period</b>     | -   | (192.51)          | (192.51)   |

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our Report of even date

For Batliboi, Purohit & Darbari  
 Firm Registration Number: 303086E  
 Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

CA Hemal Mehta  
 Partner  
 Membership No.: 063404

*Purohit L. Bose*  
 Director

*[Signature]*  
 Director

UDIN: 20063404AAAA AX6062

Place: Kolkata  
 Date: June 25, 2020



Jharkhand Electric Company Limited

CIN: U40102WB1995PLC075937

Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001

Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

## Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

### Note 1:

#### A. Significant Accounting Policies

##### 1. Accounting Convention

These financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees and all values are rounded to the nearest lakhs, except otherwise indicated.

##### 2. Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India under historical cost convention on accrual basis except for the following:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

##### 3. Accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and disclosures. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

##### 4. Expenditure During Construction

The Company is in the process of setting up a Thermal Power Plant in the state of Jharkhand. The Company is yet to commence commercial production.

Indirect Expenses related to the project and incidental thereto are disclosed as "Miscellaneous Project Expenditure" under Capital Work in Progress in Note 2. And are to be capitalized subsequently.

Other Indirect expenses, which are not directly related to the Project, have been charged off to the Statement of Profit & Loss.

##### 5. Property, plant and equipment

###### a) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition together with any incidental expenses related to acquisition and appropriate borrowing costs. The cost also includes pre-





**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**

**CIN: U40102WB1995PLC075937**

**Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001**

**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: [secretarial@rp-sg.in](mailto:secretarial@rp-sg.in)**

operative expenses and where applicable, expenses during trial run after netting off income arising from temporary use of funds pending utilization.

**b) Depreciation/Amortisation**

Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment is provided on written-down value method based on useful life as prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

**c) Impairment**

An impairment loss is recognized where applicable, when the carrying value of assets of cash generating unit exceeds its market value or value in use, whichever is higher.

**d) Capital work in progress**

Capital work-in-progress includes cost of property, plant and equipment under installation/under development as at the balance sheet date.

## **6. Employee Benefits**

Provident Fund is accounted for on accrual basis and is contributed to the fund maintained with the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, West Bengal. Provision for gratuity liability and leave encashment liability are made on the basis of actuarial valuation done at the end of the year by an independent actuary.

## **7. Taxes on Income**

Current Tax is determined as the amount of tax payable in respect of Taxable Income for the year in accordance with the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred tax is recognized for all the timing differences subject to consideration of prudence in respect of deferred tax assets. Deferred tax assets are recognized and carried forward only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date. At each Balance Sheet date, the Company re assesses unrecognized deferred tax assets, if any.

## **8. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash in banks.



Jharkhand Electric Company Limited

CIN: U40102WB1995PLC075937

Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001

Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

## 9. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably.

## 10. Revenue from operations

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made.

## 11. Financial Instruments

### a. Initial recognition

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

### b. Subsequent measurement

#### i) Financial assets carried at amortised cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. For trade and other payables maturing one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate the fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

### c. Derecognition of financial instruments

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition under Ind AS 109. A financial liability (or a part of the financial liability) is derecognized from the Company's balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**

**CIN: U40102WB1995PLC075937**

**Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001**

**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

## **B. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Financial Statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019, except for (a) the adoption of new standard effective as of 1st April, 2019. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Since the Company does not have any lease agreements, Ind AS 116 "Leases" is not applicable.



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**

CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937

Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001

Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

Notes forming part of Financial Statements

2. Property, plant and equipment

Figures in Lakhs

| Particulars                                | Freehold Land | Furniture and fixtures | Vehicles | Office equipment | Computers | Total  | Capital work in progress |
|--|---------------|------------------------|----------|------------------|-----------|--------|--------------------------|
| <b>Gross carrying value</b>                |               |                        |          |                  |           |        |                          |
| Deemed cost as at April 1, 2018            | 223.13        | 4.48                   | 5.31     | 2.74             | 16.69     | 252.34 | 2,738.50                 |
| Additions                                  | -             | -                      | -        | -                | -         | -      | 184.87                   |
| Disposals / adjustments                    | -             | -                      | -        | -                | -         | -      | -                        |
| At March 31, 2019                          | 223.13        | 4.48                   | 5.31     | 2.74             | 16.69     | 252.34 | 2,923.37                 |
| At April 1, 2019                           | 223.13        | 4.48                   | 5.31     | 2.74             | 16.69     | 252.34 | 2,923.37                 |
| Additions                                  | -             | -                      | 16.07    | -                | -         | 16.07  | -                        |
| Disposals / adjustments                    | -             | -                      | -        | -                | -         | -      | -                        |
| Gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2020 | 223.13        | 4.48                   | 21.38    | 2.74             | 16.69     | 268.41 | 2,923.37                 |
| <b>Accumulated depreciation</b>            |               |                        |          |                  |           |        |                          |
| At April 1, 2018                           | -             | 3.30                   | 1.57     | 2.59             | 15.15     | 22.60  | -                        |
| Depreciation expense                       | -             | 0.53                   | 1.47     | 0.01             | 0.01      | 2.02   | -                        |
| Disposals / adjustments                    | -             | -                      | -        | -                | -         | -      | -                        |
| At March 31, 2019                          | -             | 3.83                   | 3.04     | 2.60             | 15.16     | 24.62  | -                        |
| At April 1, 2019                           | -             | 3.83                   | 3.04     | 2.60             | 15.16     | 24.62  | -                        |
| Depreciation expense                       | -             | 0.37                   | 4.70     | -                | -         | 5.07   | -                        |
| Disposals / adjustments                    | -             | -                      | -        | -                | -         | -      | -                        |
| At March 31, 2020                          | -             | 4.20                   | 7.74     | 2.60             | 15.16     | 29.69  | -                        |
| Net carrying value March 31, 2020          | 223.13        | 0.28                   | 13.64    | 0.14             | 1.53      | 238.72 | 2,923.37                 |
| Net carrying value March 31, 2019          | 223.13        | 0.65                   | 2.27     | 0.14             | 1.53      | 227.72 | 2,923.37                 |



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

Notes forming part of Financial Statements

Figures in Lakhs

**Non Current assets**

**3. Loans**

| Particulars       | As at<br>March 31,2020 | As at<br>March 31,2019 |
|-------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Security deposits | 10.10                  | 10.10                  |
| <b>Total</b>      | <b>10.10</b>           | <b>10.10</b>           |

**4. Other Non Current assets**

| Particulars      | As at<br>March 31,2020 | As at<br>March 31,2019 |
|------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Capital advances | 20.00                  | 20.00                  |
| <b>Total</b>     | <b>20.00</b>           | <b>20.00</b>           |

**Current assets**

**5. Cash and cash equivalents**

| Particulars                | As at<br>March 31,2020 | As at<br>March 31,2019 |
|----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Balances with banks</b> |                        |                        |
| - In current accounts      | 57.75                  | 50.89                  |
| Cash on hand               | 0.01                   | -                      |
| <b>Total</b>               | <b>57.76</b>           | <b>50.89</b>           |

**Current assets**

**6. Other current assets**

| Particulars          | As at<br>March 31,2020 | As at<br>March 31,2019 |
|----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Other current assets | 18.23                  | 22.62                  |
| Employee advance     | 0.50                   | 0.50                   |
| Prepaid Insurance    | 0.17                   | 0.83                   |
| <b>Total</b>         | <b>18.90</b>           | <b>23.95</b>           |





**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

Notes forming part of Financial Statements

Figures in Lakhs

**7. Equity share capital**

**a)**

| Particulars  | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|  | <b>Authorised</b>       |                         |
| 4,00,00,000 (March 31, 2019 : 4,00,00,000 ) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each            | 4,000.00                | 4,000.00                |
| <b>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</b>  |                         |                         |
| 3,40,50,000 (March 31, 2019 : 3,20,50,000) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each fully paid. | 3,405.00                | 3,205.00                |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>3,405.00</b>         | <b>3,205.00</b>         |

**b) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period are as given below:**

| Particulars  | As at<br>March 31, 2020 |                 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |                 |
|--|-------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|-----------------|
|  | No of shares            | Rs              | No of shares            | Rs              |
| Number of shares outstanding at the beginning of the period  | 3,20,50,000             | 3,205.00        | 50,000                  | 5.00            |
| Add: Issued During the year                                  | 20,00,000               | 200.00          | 3,20,00,000             | 3,200.00        |
| <b>Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period</b> | <b>3,40,50,000</b>      | <b>3,405.00</b> | <b>3,20,50,000</b>      | <b>3,205.00</b> |

**c) Terms/rights attached to equity shares**

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the company after distribution of all the preferential amounts. The distribution shall be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

**d) The shares are held by Holding Company and shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company**

| Name of the shareholder               | As at<br>March 31, 2020 |     | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |     |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----|-------------------------|-----|
|                                       | No of shares            | %   | No of shares            | %   |
| CESC Limited (w.e.f 01 October, 2018) | 3,40,50,000             | 100 | 3,20,50,000             | 100 |

**e) In the period of five years immediately preceding 31 March 2020, the Company has neither issued bonus shares, bought back any equity shares nor has allotted any equity shares as fully paid up without payment being received in cash.**

**f) There are no shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for the sale of shares or disinvestment**



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

Notes forming part of Financial Statements

Figures in Lakhs

**8. Other equity**

**a) Retained earnings**

| Particulars                      | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Opening balance                  | (192.51)                | (168.37)                |
| Net profit/(loss) for the period | (166.47)                | (24.14)                 |
| Appropriations during the year   | -                       | -                       |
| <b>Closing balance</b>           | <b>(358.98)</b>         | <b>(192.51)</b>         |

Retained earnings comprise of the Company's prior years' undistributed earnings after taxes.

**b) Share Application Money Pending Allotment**

| Particulars                           | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Opening Balance                       | -                       | 3,000.00                |
| Add: Received during the year         | 200.00                  | 200.00                  |
| Less: shares allotted during the year | 200.00                  | 3,200.00                |
| <b>Closing balance</b>                | <b>-</b>                | <b>-</b>                |
| <b>Total</b>                          | <b>(358.98)</b>         | <b>(192.51)</b>         |

**Non-current liabilities**

**9. Provisions**

| Particulars                     | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Provision for employee benefits | 2.40                    | 12.50                   |
| <b>Total</b>                    | <b>2.40</b>             | <b>12.50</b>            |

**Current liabilities**

**10. Other financial liabilities**

| Particulars       | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Audit Fee Payable | 0.92                    | 0.86                    |
| Other liabilities | 165.64                  | 178.94                  |
| <b>Total</b>      | <b>166.56</b>           | <b>179.80</b>           |

**11. Provisions**

| Particulars                     | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Provision for employee benefits | 45.45                   | 41.27                   |
| <b>Total</b>                    | <b>45.45</b>            | <b>41.27</b>            |

**12. Other current liabilities**

| Particulars            | As at<br>March 31, 2020 | As at<br>March 31, 2019 |
|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Statutory Dues Payable | 8.42                    | 9.97                    |
| <b>Total</b>           | <b>8.42</b>             | <b>9.97</b>             |



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
**Registered Office:CESC House,Chowringhee Square,Kolkata-700001**  
**Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in**

**Notes forming part of Financial Statements**

Figures in Lakhs

**13. Employee Benefit Expenses**

| Particulars  | 2019-20       | 2018-19       |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Salaries,wages and bonus                                     | 142.87        | 174.39        |
| Contribution to provident and other funds                    | 7.03          | 7.48          |
|  | <b>149.90</b> | <b>181.87</b> |
| Less: Allocated to capital work in progress (refer note 1.4) | -             | 181.87        |
| Less: Transfer to other comprehensive income                 | (6.55)        | -             |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>156.45</b> | <b>-</b>      |

**14. Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses**

| Particulars  | 2019-20     | 2018-19  |
|--|-------------|----------|
| Depreciation/amortisation on tangible assets                 | 5.07        | 2.02     |
| Less: Allocated to capital work in progress (refer note 1.4) | -           | 2.02     |
|  | <b>5.07</b> | <b>-</b> |

**15. Other expenses**

| Particulars  | 2019-20      | 2018-19      |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Rent   | 0.38         | 0.67         |
| Legal & professional charges                                 | 1.26         | 0.71         |
| Rates & taxes  | 7.71         | 0.05         |
| Travelling and conveyance expenses                           | 0.35         | 0.35         |
| Remuneration to auditors                                     |              |              |
| --Statutory audit  | 1.00         | 0.94         |
| Insurance  | 0.46         | 0.55         |
| Miscellaneous expenses                                       | 0.34         | 21.85        |
|  | <b>11.50</b> | <b>25.12</b> |
| Less: Allocated to capital work in progress (refer note 1.4) | -            | 0.98         |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>11.50</b> | <b>24.14</b> |

**16. Earnings per share (EPS)**

| Particulars   | 2019-20     | 2018-19  |
|---|-------------|----------|
| Face value of equity shares (₹)                             | 10          | 10       |
| Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding (Nos.) | 3,31,48,361 | 2,25,342 |
| Profit/ (loss) for the year (continuing operations)         | (173.02)    | (24.14)  |
| Weighted average earnings per share (basic and diluted) (₹) | (0.52)      | (10.71)  |



Notes forming part of Financial Statements

Figures in Lakhs

**17. Financial Instruments**

a) The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31 2020 and March 31, 2019 are as follows:

|                              | March 31, 2020 |          |          | March 31, 2019 |          |          |
|------------------------------|----------------|----------|----------|----------------|----------|----------|
|                              | Amortized cost | FVTOCI   | FVTPL    | Amortized cost | FVTOCI   | FVTPL    |
| <b>Financial assets</b>      |                |          |          |                |          |          |
| Cash and cash equivalents    | 57.76          | -        | -        | 50.89          | -        | -        |
| <b>Total</b>                 | <b>57.76</b>   | <b>-</b> | <b>-</b> | <b>50.89</b>   | <b>-</b> | <b>-</b> |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b> |                |          |          |                |          |          |
| Other financial liabilities  | 166.56         | -        | -        | 179.80         | -        | -        |
| <b>Total</b>                 | <b>166.56</b>  | <b>-</b> | <b>-</b> | <b>179.80</b>  | <b>-</b> | <b>-</b> |

The fair value of the above are close to its amortised cost due to its short term nature.

**The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values**

Long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables/borrowings are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, individual creditworthiness of the customer and the risk characteristics of the financed project. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken into account for the expected credit losses of these receivables.

Changes in level 2 & 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting period.



Notes forming part of Financial Statements

**18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

**a) Defined Benefit Plan**

The Company also provides for gratuity and leave encashment benefit to the employees. Annual actuarial valuations at the end of each year are carried out by independent actuary in compliance with Ind As 19 on "Employee Benefits".

b) The results of the actuarial study for the obligation for employee benefits as computed by the actuary are shown below:

| Actuarial study analysis   | Gratuity       |                | Leave Encashment |                |
|--|----------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|
|  | March 31, 2020 | March 31, 2019 | March 31, 2020   | March 31, 2019 |
| <b>Principal actuarial assumptions</b>                                   |                |                |                  |                |
| Discount rate  | 4.58%          | 6.67%          | 4.58%            | 6.67%          |
| Range of compensation increase   | 5.00%          | 5.00%          | 5.00%            | 5.00%          |
| Attrition rate:  |                |                |                  |                |
| Age upto 40 years  | 4.20           | 4.20           | 4.20             | 4.20           |
| Age 40 years and above   | Nil            | Nil            | Nil              | Nil            |
| <b>Components of statement of income statement charge</b>                |                |                |                  |                |
| Current service cost   | 0.66           | 2.43           | -                | -              |
| Interest cost  | 1.66           | 1.67           | 1.93             | 1.87           |
| <b>Total charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss</b>         | <b>2.32</b>    | <b>4.10</b>    | <b>1.93</b>      | <b>1.87</b>    |
| <b>Movements in net liability/(asset)</b>                                |                |                |                  |                |
| Net liability at the beginning of the year                               | 24.89          | 24.18          | 28.87            | 26.97          |
| Employer contributions   | -              | (0.89)         | -                | (0.84)         |
| Total expense recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss | 2.32           | 4.10           | 1.93             | 1.87           |
| Total amount recognised in OCI   | (6.55)         | (2.50)         | (3.61)           | 0.87           |
| <b>Net liability at the end of the year</b>                              | <b>20.66</b>   | <b>24.89</b>   | <b>27.19</b>     | <b>28.87</b>   |
| <b>Reconciliation of benefit obligations</b>                             |                |                |                  |                |
| Obligation at start of the year  | 24.89          | 24.18          | 28.87            | 26.97          |
| Current service cost   | 0.66           | 2.43           | -                | -              |
| Interest cost  | 1.66           | 1.67           | 1.93             | 1.87           |
| Benefits paid directly by the Company                                    | -              | (0.89)         | -                | (0.84)         |
| Actuarial loss   | (6.55)         | (2.50)         | (3.61)           | 0.87           |
| <b>Defined benefits obligations at the end of the year</b>               | <b>20.66</b>   | <b>24.89</b>   | <b>27.19</b>     | <b>28.87</b>   |
| <b>Re-measurements of defined benefit plans</b>                          |                |                |                  |                |
| Actuarial (gain)/loss due to changes in financial assumptions            | 0.56           | 0.18           | 0.68             | 0.23           |
| Actuarial (gain)/loss due to changes in demographic assumptions          | -              | -              | -                | -              |
| Actuarial (gain)/loss on account of experience adjustments               | (7.11)         | (2.68)         | (4.29)           | 0.64           |
| Total actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in OCI                            | (6.55)         | (2.50)         | (3.61)           | 0.87           |
| <b>Change in fair value of plan assets</b>                               |                |                |                  |                |
| Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year                   | -              | -              | -                | -              |
| Contributions made   | -              | 0.89           | -                | 0.84           |
| Benefits paid  | -              | (0.89)         | -                | (0.84)         |
| <b>Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year</b>                  | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>         | <b>-</b>       |

**c) Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions**

The following table present a sensitivity analysis to one of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other assumptions constant, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the reporting date.

|                           | March 31, 2020 | March 31, 2019 | March 31, 2020 | March 31, 2019 |
|---------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Discount rate</b>      |                |                |                |                |
| + 1% discount rate        | 20.38          | 24.41          | 26.83          | 28.26          |
| - 1% discount rate        | 21.01          | 25.43          | 27.59          | 29.53          |
| <b>Salary increase</b>    |                |                |                |                |
| + 1% salary growth        | 20.91          | 25.34          | 27.58          | 29.54          |
| - 1% salary growth        | 20.47          | 24.49          | 26.83          | 28.24          |
| <b>Withdrawal rate</b>    |                |                |                |                |
| + 50% withdrawal rate     | 20.67          | 24.90          | 27.18          | 28.87          |
| - 50% withdrawal rate     | 20.67          | 24.89          | 27.18          | 28.86          |
| <b>Mortality increase</b> |                |                |                |                |
| + 10% mortality rate      | 20.67          | 24.90          | 27.18          | 28.87          |
| - 10% mortality rate      | 20.67          | 24.90          | 27.18          | 28.86          |





**d) Risk exposure**

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

**Credit Risk:** If the scheme is insured and fully funded on PUC basis there is a credit risk to the extent the insurer(s)/ are unable to discharge their obligations including failure to discharge in timely manner

**Pay-as-you-go Risk:** For unfunded schemes financial planning could be difficult as the benefits payable will directly affect the revenue and this could be widely fluctuating from year to year. Moreover there may be an opportunity cost of better investment returns affecting adversely the cost of the scheme

**Discount Rate risk:** The Company is exposed to the risk of fall in discount rate. A fall in discount rate will eventually increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit thereby increasing the value of the liability

**Liquidity Risk:** This risk arises from the short term asset and liability cash-flow mismatch thereby causing the company being unable to pay the benefits as they fall due in the short term. Such a situation could be the result of holding large illiquid assets disregarding the results of cash-flow projections and cash outgo inflow mismatch. (Or it could be due to insufficient assets/cash.)

**Future Salary Increase Risk:** The Scheme cost is very sensitive to the assumed future salary escalation rates for all final salary defined benefit Schemes. If actual future salary escalations are higher than that assumed in the valuation actual Scheme cost and hence the value of the liability will be higher than that estimated.

**Demographic Risk:** In the valuation of the liability certain demographic (mortality and attrition rates) assumptions are made. The Company is exposed to this risk to the extent of actual experience eventually being worse compared to the assumptions thereby causing an increase in the scheme cost.

**e) Defined benefit liability**

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for leave encashment is 11.22 years ( March 31, 2019 - 9.85 years) and for gratuity is 11.22 years ( March 31, 2019 - 9.85 years). The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted gratuity and leave encashment is as follows:

| Particulars           | Upto 1 year | Between 2 - 5 years | Between 6 - 10 years | Over 10 years | Total |
|-----------------------|-------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------|-------|
| <b>March 31, 2020</b> |             |                     |                      |               |       |
| Gratuity              | 20.01       | 0.03                | 0.03                 | 2.75          | 22.82 |
| Leave Encashment      | 26.47       | 0.03                | 0.03                 | 3.20          | 29.73 |
| <b>March 31, 2019</b> |             |                     |                      |               |       |
| Gratuity              | 20.05       | 0.26                | 7.09                 | 2.55          | 29.95 |
| Leave Encashment      | 22.56       | 0.33                | 9.04                 | 3.34          | 35.27 |

The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

**Details of plan assets**

The Scheme is unfunded.

**Defined contribution plan**

The Company maintains a Provident Fund with the Regional Provident Fund authorities where contributions are made by the Company as well as by the employees. An amount of ₹ 7.03 Lakhs (March 31, 2019 ₹ 7.48 Lakhs) has been allocated to work in progress.



**Jharkhand Electric Company Limited**  
**CIN:U40102WB1995PLC075937**  
Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001  
Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

Notes forming part of Financial Statements

19. Related party transaction

a) Parent entities

| Name         | Relationship                                   | Place of incorporation | Ownership interest   |                      |
|--------------|--|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|              |  |                        | As at March 31, 2020 | As at March 31, 2019 |
| CESC Limited | Parent Company (with effect from Oct 01, 2018) | India                  | 100%                 | 100%                 |

b) Transactions with related parties

| Nature of Transactions                             | Figures in Lakhs                    |          |                     |         |
|--|-------------------------------------|----------|---------------------|---------|
|  | Parent Company (w.e.f Oct 01, 2018) |          | Fellow Subsidiaries |         |
|  | 2019-20                             | 2018-19  | 2019-20             | 2018-19 |
| <b>Advance received against share subscription</b> |                                     |          |                     |         |
| -CESC Limited                                      | 200.00                              | 200.00   | -                   | -       |
| <b>Issue of fully paid up equity shares</b>        |                                     |          |                     |         |
| -CESC Limited                                      | 200.00                              | 3,200.00 | -                   | -       |
| <b>Expenses recoverable</b>                        |                                     |          |                     |         |
| -Dhariwal Infrastructure Limited                   | -                                   | -        | 10.11               | 15.84   |
| <b>Expenses payable</b>                            |                                     |          |                     |         |
| -Ranchi Power Distribution Company Limited         | -                                   | -        | -                   | 13.84   |
| <b>Closing balance</b>                             |                                     |          |                     |         |
| Debit  | -                                   | -        | 10.11               | 2.01    |
| Credit   | 165.62                              | -        | -                   | -       |



Jharkhand Electric Company Limited

CIN: U40102WB1995PLC075937

Registered Office: CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata - 700001

Telephone: +91 33 6634 0684, E-mail: secretarial@rp-sg.in

### Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

20. The company is presently in the process of setting up of a power plant and does not operate in any other segment.

### 21. Financial Risk and Capital Management

The Company has been managing the operations keeping in view its profitability and liquidity. In order to manage credit risk the Company periodically conducts review of the financial conditions of its customers and current economic trends. Credit risk is managed by dealing with customers with an appropriate credit history.


The company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by management to finance the Company's operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuation in cash flows.

While managing the capital, the Company ensures to take adequate precaution for benefit of its stakeholders, including protecting and strengthening the balance sheet.

22. Since the Company is yet to commence its Operations, there is no material impact of Covid-19.

23. Previous year figures have been re-classified/ re-grouped wherever necessary.

For Batliboi Purohit & Darbari  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration Number: 303086E

  
C.A. Hemal Mehta  
Partner  
Membership No. 063404

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors

  
Director

  
Director

UDIN: 20063404AAAA AX 6062

Place: Kolkata  
Date: June 25, 2020

